
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Phil Garnett 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 51632 
 

 
 

 
South East Area Leader:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Room 6 & 7 Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Wednesday, 11th December, 2013 at 6.00 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Congreve - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck; 

 
P Davey - City and Hunslet; 
M Iqbal - City and Hunslet; 
E Nash - City and Hunslet; 

 
J Blake - Middleton Park; 
K Groves - Middleton Park; 
P Truswell - Middleton Park; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information within the meaning of Section 
100I of the Local Government Act 1972, and 
where officers consider that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information, for the reasons outlined in 
the report. 
 

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If  the recommendation is accepted, to 

formally pass the following resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That, in accordance with 
Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 or Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as appropriate, 
the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of those parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’ 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 6TH NOVEMBER 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 6th November 2013. 
 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
(10 mins discussion) 
 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  A SUMMARY OF KEY WORK DECEMBER 
REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) which 
brings to Members’ attention in a succinct fashion, 
details of the range of activities with which the Area 
Support Team are engaged in based on the Area 
Committee Business Plan priorities, that are not 
addressed in greater detail elsewhere on this 
agenda. It provides opportunities for further 
questioning or the opportunity to request a more 
detailed report on a particular issue. 
 

7 - 34 

9   
 

  WELLBEING REPORT 
 
To receive a report of Assistant Chief Executive 
(Customers and Communities) providing 
Confirmation of the 2012/13 and 2013/14 revenue 
allocation and carry forward figure; An update on 
the revenue element of the Wellbeing budget; 
Details of revenue projects agreed to date; Details 
of allocation proposals for consideration and 
approval; Details of Activities Fund Delegation 
2013/14; and asks Members to note the current 
position of the Small Grants Budget. 
 

35 - 
44 

10   
 

  CHIEF OFFICER ACCESS AND CARE, ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE/ EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 
OPERATIONS, LEEDS COMMUNITY 
HEALTHCARE TRUST 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Officer Access and 
Care, Adult Social Care/ Executive Director of 
Operations, Leeds Community Healthcare Trust 
which updates the Area Committee of the 
continued developments towards integrated 
working across health and social care. There is 
specific reference to the developments in the 
South East area – the neighbourhood teams of 
Kippax, Hunslet, Beeston and Middleton – as these 
are testing parts of the model for integrated 
working described in the paper brought to the Area 
Committee earlier this year. 
 

45 - 
52 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  SOUTH AND OUTER EAST LOCALITY TEAM 
SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE 
 
To receive a report of Locality Manager (South and 
Outer East Leeds) which provides an update on 
performance against the SLA between Inner South 
Area Committee and the South South-East 
Environmental Locality Team. This report covers 
the period from 1st July 2013 to 25th October 
2013. 
 

53 - 
64 

12   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS 
 
6pm Wednesday 5th February 2014, Civic Hall, 
Leeds, LS1 1UR 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 11th December, 2013 

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6TH NOVEMBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, D Congreve, P Davey, 
K Groves, M Iqbal, E Nash, A Ogilvie and 
P Truswell 

 
27 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
28 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
29 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. 
30 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

No declarations were made. 
31 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
32 Minutes - 4th September 2013  
 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 4th September 2013 be 
approved as a correct record. 

33 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
The following issues were discussed: 
 
• A member of public asked Members about Middleton Park Golf 
Course. Councillor Truswell confirmed that there had been no change since 
the Committee was last updated at its September meeting (see Minute 22 – 
“Open Forum”.); and 
• A member of public asked Members if there was any further 
information about the former ice pack site in Beeston. It was confirmed that 
nothing further was happening presently. A pre-application had been 
presented to South and West Plans Panel which resulted in a request for the 
plans to be amended and there has been no further application made to date. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 11th December, 2013 

 

 
 

34 A Summary of Key Work  
 

The Acting Area Officer (Citizens and Communities) presented a report of the 
Area Leader – South East Leeds which detailed a range of activities taking 
place within the Inner South Leeds Area. 
 
Members gave updates on their theme areas including the following: 
 
• Children and Young People Sub Group; 
• Health and Well Being; 
• Environmental Sub Group. 
 
Employment and Skills update was provided by the Acting Area Officer. 
 
The secretary of Beeston Festival provided an update on the success of the 
Beeston Festival which was held on Saturday 8th June 2013. The Committee 
were informed that around 5,000 people attended and that 60 people 
volunteered working a total of 300 hours for free. The secretary wished to put 
on record his gratitude for the help of volunteers and the support of the South 
Inner Area Committee.   
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) Note the contents of the report; 
(b) Agree the proposed model for delivering a programme of activities for 

children and young people 2013/14 as attached at Appendix 2b to the 
submitted report;  

(c) Agree that funding be provided for after school activities and the 
February 2014 half term; and  

(d) Agree that projects be progressed outside of the Area Committee 
following consultation with Members. 

35 Wellbeing Report  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Customers and Communities) 
provided Members with the following: 
 
1. Confirmation of the 2013/14 revenue allocation and the 2012/13 carry 

forward figure; 
2. An update on the revenue element of the Wellbeing budget; 
3. Details of revenue projects agreed to date;  
4. Details of Activities Fund Delegation 2013/14;  
5. Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval; and 
6. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small 

Grants Budget. 
 
 
Members felt it important to reinforce that it was Councillors of  
South Inner Area Committee which approved grants to local organisations 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 11th December, 2013 

 

and the Area Support Team managed the process. 
 
Members discussed the future naming and direction of Committees which is 
currently being considered by the Council across the City. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved: 
 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
(b) That the position of the Wellbeing budget be noted as set out in 

paragraph 3.0 of the submitted report; 
(c) Note the Wellbeing revenue projects already agreed as listed in Table 

2 of the submitted report; 
(d) That the proposals as detailed within paragraphs 3.3 of the submitted 

report be agreed; and 
(e) That the small grant position detailed within paragraph 5.0 of the 

submitted report be noted. 
 

36 Aire Valley Enterprise Zone - Employment and Skills Update  
 

The Head of Employment and Skills (City Development) presented a report 
submitted by the Chief Officer (Employment and Skills) which summarised the 
work recently undertaken by the Employment and Skills service to support 
businesses in the Aire Valley and outlined the services that can be provided to 
business to support the achievement. 
 
The figures contained within Table 2 of the submitted report were considered 
by Members. They requested that clarification be sought as to the meaning of 
the figures. 
 
Members requested more information on Employment opportunities to Inner 
South wards and whether figures could be broken down to that level. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) Note the contents of the report; 
(b) Instruct officers to liaise with and support the employment, Skills, and 

Wel
[...]
s between the third 

sector and Area Committees; and  
(c) Agree the key initiatives outlined in paragraph 3.4 of the submitted 

report for the Area Committee and Third Sector Leeds South East to 
take forward aimed at strengthening their relationship and better 
meeting the needs of local communities through collaboration. 

 
 

39 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

6pm Wednesday 11th December 2013, Civic Hall, Leeds, Committee Rooms 
6&7. 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 

Report to South Leeds (Inner) Area Committee 

Date: Wednesday 11th December 2013 

Subject: A Summary of Key Work 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Beeston & 
Holbeck 

City & 
Hunslet 

Middleton 
Park 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues and corporate governance considerations 

1.  This report details a range of activities taking place within the Inner South Leeds Area, 
some of which are dealt with in greater detail elsewhere on the agenda.  

Recommendations 

2.  The Area Committee is asked to: 
 

a) note the contents of the report and make comment as appropriate; 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Report author: Light Addaquay 

Tel:  3951654 

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To bring to Members’ attention in a succinct fashion, details of the range of activities with 

which the Area Support Team are engaged in based on the Area Committee Business 
Plan priorities, that are not addressed in greater detail elsewhere on this agenda. It 
provides opportunities for further questioning or the opportunity to request a more 
detailed 
[...]
roved' but without a payment it either means that it is scheduled for payment 
shortly, or that there is a query relating to the payment details. 

Page 34



Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 

Report to South Leeds (Inner) Area Committee 

Date: Wednesday 11th December 2013 

Subject: Wellbeing Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Beeston & 
Holbeck 

City & 
Hunslet 

Middleton 
Park 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report provides Members with: 

1. Confirmation of the 2013/14 revenue allocation and the 2012/13 carry forward figure.(3.0) 
2. An update on the revenue element of the Wellbeing budget. 
3. Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Table 2). 
4. Details of project proposals for consideration and approval (4.0). 
5. Details of Activities Fund Delegation 2013/14 (Table 3). 
6. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Report author: Light Addaquay 

Tel:  3951654 

Agenda Item 9

Page 35



Recommendations 

Members of the Inner South Area Committee are requested to: 

a) Note the contents of the report; 
b) Note the position of the Wellbeing Budget as set out at 3.0; 
c) Note the Wellbeing revenue projects already agreed as listed in Table 2; 
d) Consider and make decisions on project proposals raised in 4.0; 
e) Note the Small Grants position in 5.0 

 
1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 Confirmation of the 2012/13 and 2013/14 revenue allocation and carry forward figure. 
1.2 An update on the revenue element of the Wellbeing budget. 
1.3 Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Table 2). 
1.4 Details of project 
[...]
are services in 
Leeds; 

• endorse the direction of travel in developing and delivering improvements in how  
health and social care services are provided to Leeds residents; 

• note the particular emphasis currently being given to the developments in the South 
East of the city and offer their support to these developments. 

 

Report author:  Julie Bootle/ 
Megan Rowlands 

Tel:  3781732 

Agenda Item 10

Page 45



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Area Committee of the continued 
developments towards integrated working across health and social care 

1.2 There is specific reference to the developments in the South East area – the 
neighbourhood teams of Kippax, Hunslet, Beeston and Middleton – as these are 
testing parts of the model for integrated working described in the paper brought to 
the Area Committee earlier this year. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Integrated health and social care teams have been developing in Leeds for 
around 18 months. While this is a national direction of travel, endorsed by the 
Health Act 2012 and reiterated in the Care Bill, it is a model that been signed up 
to by the senior leaders in the Local Authority and across Health within Leeds.  

2.2 The origin for the South East Initiative (SEI) came from Leeds Community 
Healthcare’s (LCH) internal transformation work, and specifically the need to 
create Community Nursing and Community Therapy teams. As these proposals 
were shared, an opportunity was identified to expand the remit to include 
elements of LCH/ Adult Social Care (ASC) integration, and enable ASC to work 
jointly with LCH to shape the developments together.  

2.3 This initiative will enable detailed data and information to be captured regarding 
activity and outcomes, in addition to that gathered by analysts to date. It will also 
enable staff and managers to work together, and gain a shared understanding of 
future models, caseloads etc. Finally, it will enable c
[...]
t to these developments 

 

Page 48



 

 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 There are no background documents to this paper 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 49



 

 

 

 

P
age 50



 

 

Current system in the NHS – bits and pieces of people 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 51



 

 

Integrated system sees the whole person 

 

 

 

P
age 52



 

 

Report of Locality Manager (South and Outer East Leeds) 

Report to South Leeds (Inner) Area Committee 

Date:  Wednesday 11th December 2013 

Subject: South and Outer East Locality Team Service Level Agreement 
Performance Update  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Beeston and Holbeck 
City and Hunslet 
Middleton Park 
 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides an update on performance against the Service Level Agreement 

(SLA) between South Leeds (Inner) Area Committee and the South South-East 

Environmental Locality Team. This report covers the period from 1st July 2013 to 25th 

October 2013.  

Recommendations 

2. That South Inner Area Committee note and comment on the contents of this report.  

Report author:  Tom Smith 

Tel:  3951395 

Agenda Item 11

Page 53



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides an update on performance against the SLA between Inner South 
Area Committee and the South South-East Environmental Locality Team. This report 
covers the period from 1st July 2013 to 25th October 2013. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Executive Board approved revisions to the Area Committee Function Schedules to 
include a new delegated responsibility for Street Cleansing & Environmental 
Enforcement Services in March 2011. The delegation makes clear the responsibility 
of Area Committees to negotiate, develop and approve a SLA  with the service that 
achieves, as a minimum, the service standards set by Executive Board. The SLA 
should determine the principles of deployment of the available resources by:  

• the identification of priorities for service delivery annually (both 
geographical and in terms of types of services delivered) 

• the agreement of the most appropriate approaches to be taken to achieve 
local environmental cleanliness and quality. 

2.2 The delegation of environmental services to Area Committee means that service 
resources, mainly staffing, are now devolved. Resources are organised into three 
wedge based teams for East North-East, South South-East and West North-West, 
aligned to new Locality Teams. The SLA sets out the detail of the resources which 
will be allocated to the Area Committees.   

2.3 The annual SLA for the Inner South Area Committee was agreed on 19th June 2013.  

3 Main issues 

3.1 Section 6.0 of the SLA sets out the principles and priorities against which the Locality 
Team’s success will be measured. The following describes performance against 
these principles and priorities in the first six months of this year’s SLA.  

3.2 Delivery of SLA Priorities 

a) Priority Neighbourhoods 
 
3.2.1 Progress is being made in identified priority areas for each ward in Inner South 

area. Mini-action plans are in place for each area focussing on changing 
behaviours. Actions include environmental audits, enhanced patro
[...]
using - Vacant 1 1

PD4 - Flytipping 1 1

PH83 - Nuisance - Premises 1 1

TOTAL 80 118 38 236

Page 62



 

 

Table 6: FPNs Issued – 1st July to 25th October 2013 
 

 
 
Table 7: Prosecution Action Taken – 1st July to 25th October 2013 
 

 
 

FPN NOTICES

Beeston and 

Holbeck

City and 

Hunslet

Middleton 

Park
TOTAL

FPN900 - Flytipping 18 1 19

FPN700 - Waste in Gardens 3 7 10

FPN900 - Litter Problems 3 5 8

FPN410 - Commercial Waste Issues 1 4 5

FPN700 - Flytipping 2 2 4

FPN900 - Keeping Dogs On Leads At All  Times 1 1 1 3

FPN200 - Waste in Gardens 2 1 3

FPN900 - Dog Fouling 1 1 2

FPN700 - Nuisance - Accumulation/Deposit 1 1

FPN700 - Domestic Waste Issues 1 1

FPN200 - Flytipping 1 1

FPN200 - Domestic Waste Issues 1 1

FPN100 - Commercial Waste Issues 1 1

TOTAL 32 25 2 59

PROSECUTION TYPE

Beeston and 

Holbeck

City and 

Hunslet

Middleton 

Park
TOTAL

Flytipping 2 1 3

Keeping Dogs On Leads At All Times 1 2 3

TOTAL 2 2 2 6

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 6th November 2013
	8 A Summary of Key Work December Report
	1. SOKW Appendix  1- Area Chairs Forum Minutes 4th October 2013
	1. SOKW Appendix 2- Beeston and Holbeck NIB minutes - 1-11-13
	1.SOKW Appendix 3- Community First Grant Summary 01.11.13

	9 Wellbeing Report
	10 Chief Officer Access and Care, Adult Social Care/ Executive Director of Operations, Leeds Community Healthcare Trust
	11 South and Outer East Locality Team Service Level Agreement Performance Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 5th February, 2014 

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 11TH DECEMBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors D Congreve, K Groves, E Nash 
and P Truswell 

 
40 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

41 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

42 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. 
However the following Supplementary Information was circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 
Agenda Item 8 “A Summary of Key Work December report” – details with 
regards to the Enhancing Learning and Employment project run by the 
Hamara Healthy Living Centre. Minute No. 47 refers. 
 
Agenda Item 9 “Wellbeing Report” - Children and Young People’s Activities 
2013/14: summary of recommended applications for the Youth Activities 
Fund. Minute No. 48 refers. 
 
Agenda Item 9 “Wellbeing Report” - Approval of revenue Project, winter 
warmth package for the elderly. Minute No. 48 refers. 
 

43 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

There were no declarations made. 
 

44 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor J Blake, M Iqbal, A Ogilvie and P 
Davey. 
 

45 Minutes - 6th November 2013  
 

 
RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 6th November 2013 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 5th February, 2014 

 

46 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
At this point the Chair invited Inspector Bowen to update the Committee and 
members of the public on the current policing issues in the Inner South area 
of Leeds. Local residents asked questions about specific crimes that had 
occurred recently in the area. 
 
The Chair invited the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods to 
introduce himself to the Committee and outline his role within the Council and 
the services which he oversees. 
 
A local resident discussed the recent BBC programme which featured 
Stankhall Barn and the positive publicity this created. Also highlighted to 
Members was the successful summer event and the plans for the creation of 
a community growth space for which a licence is needed form the Council. 
The Chair confirmed that officers would support the Friends of Stankhall Barn 
in obtaining the relevant licence required. 
 
A local resident discussed with members the possibility of obtaining grant 
funding for heritage craft training of young people. The Chair confirmed that 
this would be looked into by officers. 
 

47 A Summary of Key Work December Report  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
which brought together details of the range of activities with which the Area 
Support Team are engaged in, based on the Area Committee Business Plan 
priorities, that are not addressed in greater detail elsewhere within the 
agenda. It also provided opportunities for further questioning on particular 
issues. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee about her on-going work in supporting the 
delivery of youth services within the Inner South Area. At this point it was felt 
appropriate that the Children and Young People’s Activities 2013/14: 
summary of recommended applications for the Youth Activities Fund be 
considered and approved by the Committee. Minute No. 42 refers. 
 
The Committee received further updates from Members on their theme areas 
including: 
 

• Employment and Skills; and  
• Health and Well Being  

 
The Chair invited a representative of the Hamara living Centre to tell the 
Committee about the Enhancing Learning and Employment Skills project 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 5th February, 2014 

 

which the Committee part funded. The Committee were informed that the 
project had contributed to improving educational attainment specifically in 
literacy and numeracy. It was highlighted the young people that benefitted 
were of mixed cultural and religious groups. The project was also part funded 
by Leeds United who undertook tours of the stadium and demonstrated the 
various career options at Elland Road. 
 
Members were delighted with the success of the project and felt the money 
that the Committee had granted to it had been well spent. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) Note the contents of the report. 
(b) Approve the following funding with respect to Children and Young 

People’s Activities 2013/14: 
 

Project Beeston and 
Holbeck 

City and 
Hunslet 

Middleton 
Park 

Total 

The Works 
Skate Park – 
Sunshine 
Indoors 

794 793 793 2380 

Crossroads 
Open Youth 
activities  

- - 3008 3008 

City Bloc 
Climbing Wall 

550 550 550 1650 

Inspirational 
Cultural 
Experience 
For All 

1000 1000 1000 3000 

The Up Our 
Street Project 

434 651.18 1085.18 2170.36 

New Music 
Makers 

1000 - - 1000 

 
 
 

48 Wellbeing Report  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
provided Members with the following: 
  
 
1. Confirmation of the 2013/14 revenue allocation and the 2012/13 carry 

forward figure; 
2. An update on the revenue element of the Wellbeing budget; 
3. Details of revenue projects agreed to date;  
4. Details of Activities Fund Delegation 2013/14;  
5. Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval; and 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 5th February, 2014 

 

6. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small 
Grants Budget. 

 
Winter Warmth Package for the Elderly project:  
 
Members commented on the which was proposed to provide packages to 
vulnerable elderly residents, as being a short term fix to a much larger 
problem and that focus should be given to better insulating elderly people’s 
homes. 
 
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods agreed to provide Members 
with detailed information about resources available at ward level and highlight 
where hotspots are in relation to fuel poverty. 
 
Members agreed to front fund the full cost of £15,000, subject to the Area 
Panel Housing Leeds providing funding £6000 towards the total cost in 
January. The £6,000 will offset the Area Committee’s contribution towards the 
cost. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved: 
 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
(b) That the position of the Wellbeing budget be noted as set out in 

paragraph 3.0 of the submitted report; 
(c) Note the Wellbeing revenue projects already agreed as listed in Table 

2 of the submitted report; 
(d) That the following be agreed in respect of those expressions of interest 

received for Wellbeing funding detailed at paragraph 4.0 within the 
submitted report which have been received since the last Area 
Committee; 
   

Project Beeston & 
Holbeck 

City & 
Hunslet 

Middleton 
Park 

Decision 

Winter 
Warmth 
Package for 
the Elderly  
 

£5,000 £5,000 £5,000 Approved 

Litter Bins – 
Cemetery 
Road 

£1296   Approved 

Holbeck 
cemetery 
Viewing 
Platform 

£5,000   Approved 

Urban Bar 
Refurbishment 

£4,133 £2,067  Approved 

Off Road 
Bikes  

£4,480 £4,480 £4,480 Approved 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 5th February, 2014 

 

 
(e) That the small grant position detailed within paragraph 5.0 of the 

submitted report be noted. 
 
 

49 Chief Officer Access and Care, Adult Social Care/ Executive Director of 
Operations, Leeds Community Healthcare Trust  

 
The Chief Officer Access and Care (Adult Social Care) submitted a report 
which updated the Area Committee on the continued developments towards 
integrated working across health and social care. The report made specific 
references to the developments in the South East area – as these 
neighbourhood teams are testing parts of the model for integrated working 
described in paper brought to the Committee earlier this year. 
 
Members discussed the need for one contact for the service user which would 
be advantageous as long as all agencies stored information in an accessible 
way.  
 
Members discussed with officers the ways of overcoming the complicated 
structures of health care and suggested better working with the 
neighbourhood networks. It was agreed that some services had better 
neighbourhood network relationships than others.  
 
The Committee were informed that that access to services would be through a 
variety of ways including GP’s and referrals.  
 
RESOLVED – the Committee resolved to note the content of the report. 
 

50 South and Outer East Locality Team Service Level Agreement 
Performance Update  

 
The Locality Manager (South and Outer East Leeds) submitted a report which 
provided an update on performance against the SLA between Inner South 
Area Committee and the South East Environmental Locality Team. This report 
covered the period form 1st July 2013 to 25th October 2013. 
 
Members agreed that environmental services in the South Inner area of Leeds 
had improved in recent times owing to the greater involvement of the Area 
Committee. 
 
Members discussed the effect that ALMOs coming back under the direct 
control of Leeds City Council would effect environmental services. 
 
Also discussed was the need to get more mechanical sweepers in the future. 
 
Members welcomed the enforcement work which is on-going and commented 
that it has contributed to the look of the area specifically the shopping 
parades. 
 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 5th February, 2014 

 

Members commented that there was a build-up of litter on the embankment 
close to the M1 at Hunslet Moor and requested this be cleared. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) note the contents of the report; and 
(b) request that litter be cleared where specifically detailed during 

discussion. 
 
 

51 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

5th February 2014, Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR. 
 
 


